Committee Agenda

Epping Forest
District Council

Licensing Sub-Committee
Tuesday, 3rd November, 2020

You are invited to attend the next meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee, which will be held
at:

Virtual Meeting on Zoom
on Tuesday, 3rd November, 2020

at 10.00 am .
Georgina Blakemore
Chief Executive
Democratic Services Adrian Hendry, Democratic Services (Direct Line 01992
Officer 564243)
Email: democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk
Members:

Councillors P Keska (Chairman), J Jennings, L Mead and P Stalker

PLEASE NOTE THE START TIME OF THE MEETING

PLEASE NOTE THAT THIS MEETING WILL BE RUN AS A VIRTUAL MEETING AND IS
OPEN TO ALL MEMBERS TO ATTEND REMOTELY.

WEBCASTING/FILMING NOTICE (VIRTUAL MEETINGS)

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the
Council's internet site - at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or
part of the meeting is being filmed.

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection
Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the
Council’s published policy.

Therefore by participating in this virtual meeting, you are consenting to being filmed
and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or
training purposes. If members of the public do not wish to have their image captured
they should ensure that their video setting throughout the virtual meeting is turned off
and set to audio only.

In the event that technical difficulties interrupt the virtual meeting that cannot be
overcome, the Chairman may need to adjourn the meeting.




Licensing Sub-Committee Tuesday, 3 November 2020

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Corporate Communications
Manager on 01992 564039.

1. WEBCASTING ANNOUNCEMENT

This virtual meeting is to be webcast. Members are reminded of the need to unmute
before speaking.

2. The Chairman will read the following announcement:
“I would like to remind everyone present that this meeting will be broadcast live to the
internet (or filmed) and will be capable of repeated viewing (or another use by such

third parties).

Please could | also remind Members of the Public who have registered to speak that
they will be admitted to the meeting at the appropriate time.

Please also be aware that if technical difficulties interrupt the meeting that cannot be
overcome, | may need to adjourn the meeting.”

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To declare interests in any item on this agenda.
4. PROCEDURES FOR THE CONDUCT OF A VIRTUAL MEETING (Pages 5 - 6)

Please find attached the revised procedures for holding and attending a virtual
meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee.

5. PROCEDURE FOR THE CONDUCT OF BUSINESS (Pages 7 - 12)
To note the adopted procedure for the conduct of business by the Sub-Committee.

6. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE FOR IL VINO,
28 QUEENS ROAD, BUCKHURST HILL, ESSEX, IG9 5BY (Pages 13 - 54)

To consider the attached report for a new premises licence.

7. POST OFFICE, 7 QUEENS ROAD, BUCKHURST HILL, ESSEX, 1G9 5BZ (Pages
55 - 76)

To consider the attached report for a new premises licence.
8. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS
Exclusion: To consider whether, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government

Act 1972, the public and press should be excluded from the meeting for the items of
business set out below on grounds that they will involve the likely disclosure of exempt




Licensing Sub-Committee Tuesday, 3 November 2020

information as defined in the following paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the
Act (as amended) or are confidential under Section 100(A)(2):

Agenda Item No Subject Exempt Information
Paragraph Number
Nil Nil Nil

The Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, which came
into effect on 1 March 2006, requires the Council to consider whether maintaining the
exemption listed above outweighs the potential public interes
[...]
 all the participants into a
Zoom ‘waiting room’ where they can wait without being able to hear or see the
discussion taking place in private by the Sub-Committee members. At the end of
the Sub-Committee’s discussions all the participants will be invited back to the
main meeting and told the decision of the Sub-Committee.

If thought necessary, because the Sub-Committee’s deliberations might take
along time, the Chairman can close the meeting for all participants and ask
them to return later to a new Zoom meeting either later that day or the next
day to receive the decision of the Sub-Committee.

Officers can create another Zoom meeting for either later that day or the next day
in order for the decision to be heard. Once created all the participants will be
emailed a new date/time and joining detalils.

The decision shall be given in the presence of all parties that wish to be present

and confirmed in writing as soon as possible thereafter. If legal advice is given to
members, this advice will be repeated in summary form.

Page 6



Agenda Iltem 5

Licensing Committee - Terms of Reference

(2) The full Committee shall comprise 15 Councillors appointed by the Council at
it's annual meeting, including a Chairman and Vice-Chairman.

(2) For the functions set out in Appendix 1, and the legislation listed in Appendix
2, a sub-committee consisting of no more than any three Councillors drawn from the
members of the full Committee shall be formed. Any such sub-committee shall
include, by rota, one of the six Licensing Sub-Committee Chairmen appointed at
each Annual Council meeting.

3) The Quorum for the Committee is set out in the Rules set out in Part 4 of this
Constitution save that no business shall be transacted unless either the Chairman or
Vice-Chairman of the Committee is present.

(4) The Committee and sub-committees shall have full authority to hear and
determine licensing applications.

(5) The Committee and sub-committees shall be further empowered to determine
[...]
ee

Date of meeting: 3" November 2020

Subject: Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a Premises Epplng Forest

Licence for Il Vino, 28 Queens Road, Buckhurst Hill, Essex, - . -
1G9 5BY ° District Council

Responsible Officer: Peter Jones, Licensing Officer 01992 564721

Democratic Services Officer: Adrian Hendry (01992 564246)

Decisions Required:

To consider an application for a Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003
Report:

Application

An application has been made by Dello Spirito Ltd, The Coach House, Powell Road,
Buckhurst Hill, Essex, 1G9 5RD for a new premises licence at 28 Queens Road,
Buckhurst Hill, Essex 1G9 5BY

The application is for the following licensing activities,

1. The Sale by Retail of Alcohol
Monday to Sunday 10:00 — 22:00 Off Sales only

Opening Times of the premises
Monday to Sunday 10:00 — 22:00

2. The application was received on the 23" September 2020.

The Operating Schedule sets out conditions which will be attached to the
licence if this application is granted.

3. When considering an application for a licence the licensing authority must have
regard to steps that are appropriate to promote of the licensing objectives.
These are—

(a) the prevention of crime and disorder;
(b) public safety;

(c) the prevention of public nuisance; and
(d) the protection of children from harm.

4. It must also have regard to its Statement of Licensing Policy and any guidance
issued by the Secretary of State.

Consultation
5. The Responsible Authorities have all received a copy of the application, it was
also advertised at the premises and in a local newspaper. A copy of the Blue

Notice and Newspaper advert is attached to this report.

6. All residences and businesses within 150 meters radius of the premises were
individually consulted.

Page 13



7. The authority has received five (5) representations from members of the public
which are attached.

8. There were also responses from Environmental Health, Essex Police, Essex
Safeguarding, and Essex Fire and Rescue, all of who have no comments to
make, please see letters and emails attached to the report.

9. The Objections relates to Prevention of Crime and Disorder, Prevention of
Public Nuisance, and Public Safety.

Guidance Issued by the Secretary of State

10. The Licensing Act 2003 provides that the licensing authority must ‘have regard
to’ guidance issued by the Secretary of State under section 182.

11. Sections 2.15 to 2.21 of the Guidance are relevant to this application
Options

In determining this application, the Sub-Committee may take any of the following
steps as it considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives, namely:

(a) to grant the licence as applied for subject to
e the conditions mentioned in the Operating Schedule modified as the Sub-
committee considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing
objectives, and
e the mandatory conditions specified in the Licensing Act 2003, or
(b) to exclude from the scope of the licence any licensable activities to which the
application relates, or
(c) refuse to specify a person as the premise’s supervisor, or
(d) reject the application.

Determination
The Sub-committee is asked to determine the application having regard to

(a) the content of this report and representations

(b) any additional information obtained from the hearing

(c) the Council’s statement of licensing policy

(d) Guidance issued by the Secretary of State, and

(e) the steps appropriate to promote the licensing objectives.

Appeal

If any party is aggrieved with the decision, they can appeal to Magistrates court. The
appeal period is 21 days from notification of the decision.

Background Papers Used in Preparing This Report:

e The Licensing Act 2003
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents?view=plain

e The Secretary of State’s Guidance issued under Section 182 Licensing Act 2003

e Epping Forest District Council’s statement of licensing policy.
http://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk

Attached documents

e Application for a Premises Licence

Page 14


http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents?view=plain
http://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/

Plan of the premises

Newspaper advert and Public Notice

Copies of the representations

Copies of all responses from Environmental Health, Essex Police, Essex
Safeguarding, and Essex Fire and Rescue

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Epping Forest For help contact
@ Epping Forest | Application for a premises licence licensing@eppingforestdc.gov.uk
District Council | | jcansing Act 2003 Telephone: 01992 564000

* required information

Section 1 of 21

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

This is the unique reference for this

System reference Not Currently In Use application g(gnerated by the system.

Your reference ivino You can pgt V\_/hat you want here to help you
track applications if you make lots of them. It
is passed to the authority.

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant? Put“no” if you are applying on your own
behalf or on behalf of a business you own or

(¢ Yes C No work for.

Applicant Details

* First name ’Anthony ‘

* Family name ’Long ‘

*E-mai I

Main telephone number Include country code.

Other telephone number

Indicate here if the applicant would prefer not to be contacted by telephone

Is the applicant;

(¢ Applying as a business or organisation, including as a sole trader A sole trader is a business owned by one
_ o person without any special legal structure.
(" Applying as an individual Applying as an individual means the

applicant is applying so the applicant can be
employed, or for some other personal reason,
such as following a hobby.

Applicant Business

Is the applicant's business (® Yes C No Note: completing the Applicant Business
registered in the UK with section is optional in this form.
Companies House?
Registration number 07693408

. If the applicant's business is registered, use
Busine
[...]
tly hold a personal licence, details of which | set out
below.

Personal licence number

UNDER APPLICATION

[insert personal licence number, if any]

Personal licence issuing authority

London Borough of Redbridge

[insert name and address and telephone number of personal licence issuing authority, if any]

Signed

Name (please print) ANTHONY LONG

Date 22/09/2020

Page 37



28 Queens Road, 1G9 5BY

2.86m

1.39m

—

|
SECURED STORAGE
AREA DISPLAY UNIT

wC
ﬂ COUNTER
~

CUPBOARDS

DISPLAY UNIT

DISPLAY UNIT

=< 15.53m >

f\ Sink e Proposed licensed area

Page 38

[ Toilet SCALE 1:

4.46m

100



Announcements - Public Notices

Notice of Application for a Grant of Premises
Licence Under The Licensing Act 2003

DELLO SPIRITO LIMITED is applying for a
new premises licence at 28 QUEENS ROAD,
BUCKHURST HILL, ESSEX, 1G9 5BY. The
application is made to Epping Forest District
Council, Licensing, Civic Offices, High Street,
Epping, Essex, CM16 4BZ. If granted the application
will allow the following licensable activities to take
place THE PREMISES WILL BE USED FOR THE
SALE ALCOHOL FOR CONSUMPTION OFF THE
PREMISES MON-SUN: 10:00-22:00. Should you
wish to make representations to the council it must
be in writing and/or you can view my application
by contacting the council on 01992 564000 by 28
days after the date of this notice (24/09/2020). It
is an offence knowingly or recklessly to make a
false statement in connection with an application.
A person guilty of an offence under this section
is liable on summary conviction to a fine not
exceeding £5,000. For more information contact
Licensing Services on 01992 564000 or by
emailing licensing@eppingforestdc.gov.uk Write
to: Licensing, Civic Office, High Street, Epping,
Essex CM 16 4BZ

October 1, 2020




)

Notice of Application for a Grant of Premisw i
Under The Licensing Act 2003

DELLO SPIRITO LIMITED is applying for a new premises

sence at 28 QUEENS ROAD, BUCKHURST HILL, ESSEX
19 5BY.

3 application is made to Epping Forest 
[...]
ect: Post Office, 7 Queens Road, Buckhurst Hill, Essex, Epplng ForeSt_
1G9 5BZ District Council

Responsible Officer: Hannah Gould, Licensing Compliance Officer

Democratic Services: Adrian Hendry, (01992 564246)

Decisions Required:

To determine the application for a new Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003

Report:
Application

An application has been made by Golam Sarwar of Sarwar Trading Ltd for a new premises
licence at the Post Office, 7 Queens Road, Buckhurst Hill, Essex, IG9 5BZ.

The application is for a new Premises Licence at this Post Office and convenience store
which offers greeting cards, stationary, confectionary and soft drinks.

They seek to include the Sale of Alcohol for consumption off the premises from Monday —
Saturday between 09:00 hrs and 19:00 hrs. for which the premises opening hours are the
same.

1 The application was initially received on the 19" August 2020, however the publishing
of the notice in a local newspaper within 10 working days of the start of the
application, was not met. For this reason, we restarted the consultation period on the
8th September 2020.

2 The Operating Schedule sets out conditions which will be attached to the licence, if
this application is granted.

Licensing Act 2003

3 When considering an application for a licence the licensing authority must have
regard to steps that are appropriate to promote of the licensing objectives.
These are—
the prevention of crime and disorder;
public safety;
the prevention of public nuisance; and
the protection of children from harm.

4 It must also have regard to its Statement of Licensing Policy and any guidance
issued by the Secretary of State.

Page 55



Consultation

5 The Responsible Authorities have received a copy of the application. It was also
advertised at the premises and in a local newspaper.

6 All residences and businesses within 150 meters radius of the premises were
individually consulted.

7 The authority has received two representations both from a local Councillors. Details
are attached.

Responses have also been received from Public Health, Environmental Health, Essex

Police, Trading Standards and Essex County Fire & Rescue Service, who have no
objections.

Guidance Issued by the Secretary of State

8 The Licensing Act 2003 provides that the licensing authority must ‘have regard to
guidance issued by the Secretary of State under section 182.

9 Sections 2.1 to 2.31 of the Guidance are relevant to this application.

Options

In determining this application, the Sub-Committee may take any of the following steps as it
considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives, namely:

(a) to grant the licence as applied for subject to
e the conditions mentioned in the Operating Schedule modified as the Sub-
committee considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing
objectives, and
e the mandatory conditions specified in the Licensing Act 2003, or

(b) to exclude from the scope of the licence any licensable activities to which the
application relates, or

(c) refuse to specify a person as the premises supervisor, or
(d) reject the application
Determination
The Sub-committee is asked to determine the application having regard to
(a) the content of this report and representations
(b) any additional information obtained from the hearing
(c) the Council’s statement of licensing policy
(d) Guidance issued by the Secretary of State, and
(e) the steps appropriate to promote the licensing objectives.

Appeal

If any party is aggrieved with the decision, they can appeal to Magistrates court. The appeal
period is 21 days from notification of the decision.

Background Papers Used In Preparing This Report:
Page 56



e The Licensing Act 2003
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents?view=plain

e The Secretary of State’s Guidance issued under Section 182 Licensing Act 2003

e Epping Forest District Council’s statement of licensing policy.
http://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk

Attached documents

Appli
[...]
 youths attempting to buying alcohol and
hanging around outside .

Knowing the local community this area is not a good idea and will have an impact on anti social behaviour in my opinion.

Regards

Gav Chambers

Get Qutlook for i0S

From: Hannah Gould <hgould @eppingforestdc.gov.uk>

Sent: Tuesday, September 8, 2020 4:17:38 PM

To: Clir.G Chamber:
Subject: RE: Post Office, 7 Queens Road, Buckhurst Hill, Essex, 1G9 5BZ - new premises licence application - councillor's

Hi Gav,

As per an earlier email, unfortunately the publishing of the notice in a local newspaper within 10 working days of the start of the application, required by law, was not met. We therefore need to restart the
consultation period.

Please note that the 28 day consultation period is now 8 September to 6'" October 2020.
Could you therefore confirm if you wish to re-submit your below representation as it stands, within the new consultation period?

Many thanks

Hannah Gould
Licensing Compliance Officer

Epping Forest
District Council

Re: Post Office, 7 Queens Road, Buckhurst Hill, Essex, 1G9 5BZ - new premises licence application - councillor's

<~ Reply <%y Reply All F d
ClIr.G Chambers O Reply 2 Reply A —» Forwar
To @ Hannah Gould Wed 09, 4

Hannah

Yes | would like to resubmit
Regards

Get Qutlook for I0S

Page 72



Representations from Clir Share-Bernia.

From: joznne

Sent: 19 August 2020 09:00

To: Gavin Chambers | N - - =h Gould <hgould@eppingforestdc.gov.uk>

Cc: Valerie Metcalfe |GG

Subject: Re: Post Office, 7 Queens Road, Buckhurst Hill, Essex, 1G9 5BZ - new premises licence application - councillor's

CAUTION: This Message originated outside of Epping Forest District Council. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognise the sender and know the content is safe.
Dear Hannah,

| object to the granting of an alcohol license for this small post office packed out with the stock you describe. This stock draws a lot of business into the existing post office.
There is a convenience store very close to the post office the other side of the underground that sells alcohol and a post office at the top of Queens Road that sells alcohol.
We have Waitrose on Queens Road already selling mountains of alcohol.

It is ludicrous to grant a alcohol license to this post office. given the 3 existing alcohol outlets. | notice the proprietor intends extending the opening hours to 7pm hoping to
catch the business from the busy time at the underground.

Furthermore, there are a great number of elderly people who live nearby and use this post office regularly. We do not want any anti social incidents in this neighbourhood cul
de sac.

Jo

Joanne Share-Bernia
C.Psychol ASs Fellow BPS HPC MSc

On 8 Sep 2020, at 16:18, Hannah Gould <hgould@eppingforestdc.gov.uk> wrote:

Hello Jo,

As per an earlier email, unfortunately the publishing of the notice in a local newspaper within 10 working days of the start of the application, required by law, was not met. We
therefore need to restart the consultation period.

Please note that the 28 day consultation period is now 8" September to 6" October 2020.

Could you therefore confirm if you wish to re-submit your below representation as it stands, within the new consultation period?

Many thanks

Hannah Gould

Licensing Compliance Officer

<image001.png>

On 8 Oct 2020, at 15:53, Hannah Gould <hgould @eppingforestdc.gov.uk> wrote:

Hi ClIr Share-Bernia,

I didn’t get a response from yourself to the below email, only Clir Chambers replied asking that his objection was considered under the new consultation period.
Can you confirm that your objection to this application still stands please?

Kind regards

Hannah Gould

Licensing Compliance Officer

<image00l.png>

° — O Ry | O rpar | > ronand ||

To Hannah Gould Thu 08/10/2020 19:32
Cc Gavin Chambers; Valerie Metcalfe
TO DO

CAUTION: This Message originated outside of Epping Forest District Council. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognise the sender and know the content is safe.

Dear Hannah,

Apologies for the late response. Yes, my objections stands.
Thank you,

Joanne

Joanne Share-Bernia

C.Psychol ASs Fellow BPS HPC MSc

Founder Member ABP (Ass Business Psychologists)
Registered International Coaching Psychologist

Page 73



ird House
isociation

9 Scotland Rd

Palmerston Veterinary
Group, Buckhurst Hill

Westbury Ln

) Buckhurst Hill
Post Office

Qlleen 's Rd

PrincGS Rd

Satellite

The Three Colts 9 B
finces Rd

Map of the area

The River Surgery i /0
T //
/

=
(=} 2
% Q_ Search this area
% > /
= g Hurst Rd //
Ga(de“s o & %
o palac® 3 @ /
] 8 o 7 7 .
& g £ Buckhurst Hill Cricket
2 & . 2
o Fayers Plumbing & & Lacrosse Club

pa/’"e:ston Rd Building Supplies

pury L0
DL Buckhurst Hill ©
Buckhurst Hill

Football Club

Buckhurst Hill
Community Primary:...

Alfred Ry

Queens Road Post Office Q @ The Bike Shop

Queens Court
Nursing Home

Tudor Pl

l

3 &
S ¢
m ]
Y > §
q = ®
g .
|
_og +
S A J S Blinds @
[a3) —
8 -
o [ @
] Google b
L Oak b:.
i Map data ©®2020  United Kingdom Terms Send feedback 100 M b o1

Image capture: Aug 2017

Page 74

oogle United Kingdom Terms Report a problem



Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Procedures for the Conduct of a Virtual Meeting
	5 Procedure for the Conduct of Business
	6 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a Premises Licence for Il Vino, 28 Queens Road, Buckhurst Hill, Essex, IG9 5BY
	il Vino Papers  Redacted

	7 Post Office, 7 Queens Road, Buckhurst Hill, Essex, 	    IG9 5BZ
	Post Office BUNDLE






Minutes of the meeting


1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Committee: Licensing Sub-Committee Date: 3 November 2020  
    
Place: Virtual Meeting on Zoom Time: 10.00  - 11.00 am 
  
Members 
Present: 

P Keska (Chairman), L Mead, P Stalker and D Stocker 

  
Other 
Councillors: 

 
- 

  
Apologies: J Jennings 
  
Officers 
Present: 

P Jones (Licensing Compliance Officer), H Gould (Licensing Compliance 
Officer), R Ferreira (Assistant Solicitor), K Tuckey (Licensing Team 
Manager), A Hendry (Democratic Services Officer), V Messenger 
(Democratic Services Officer) and S Mitchell (PR Website Editor) 
 

  

 
49. WEBCASTING ANNOUNCEMENT  

 
The Chairman made a short address to remind everyone present that the meeting 
would be broadcast live to the internet, and would be capable of repeated viewing, 
which could infringe their human and data protection rights. 
 

50. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
The Sub-Committee noted that Councillor D Stocker would substitute for Councillor J 
Jennings for the duration of the meeting. 
 

51. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made pursuant to the Council’s Members’ 
Code of Conduct. 
 

52. PROCEDURES FOR THE CONDUCT OF A VIRTUAL MEETING  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the procedure for the conduct of business for this virtual 
meeting. 
 

53. PROCEDURE FOR THE CONDUCT OF BUSINESS  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the agreed procedure for the conduct of business and the 
Terms of Reference. 
 

54. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE FOR IL 
VINO, 28 QUEENS ROAD, BUCKHURST HILL, ESSEX, IG9 5BY  
 
The three Councillors that presided over this item were Councillors P Keska 
(Chairman), L Mead and P Stalker. The Chairman introduced the Members and 
Officers present. The Chairman welcomed the participants to the Sub-Committee. In 
attendance for the application were the applicant, Mr A Long, and his agent Mr J 
Knight. No objectors were in attendance.  



Licensing Sub-Committee  3 November 2020 

2 

 
 
a) The Application before the Sub-Committee 
 
The Licensing Compliance Officer, P Jones, informed the Sub-Committee that an 
application has been made by Dello Spirito Ltd, The Coach House, Powell Road, 
Buckhurst Hill, Essex, IG9 5RD, for a new premises licence at 28 Queens Road, 
Buckhurst Hill, Essex IG9 5BY. 
 
The application was for the following licensing activities: 
 

 The Sale by Retail of Alcohol 
Monday to Sunday 10:00 – 22:00 Off Sales only 

 

 Opening Times of the premises 
Monday to Sunday 10:00 – 22:00 

 
The application was received on the 23rd September 2020 and the Operating 
Schedule set out conditions which would be attached to the licence if this application 
was granted. 
 
The Responsible Authorities had all received a copy of the application and it was also 
advertised at the premises and in a local newspaper.  
 
All residences and businesses within 150 meters radius of the premises were 
individually consulted. 
 
This authority had received five representations from members of the public which 
were attached to the report. 
 
There were also responses from Environmental Health, Essex Police, Essex 
Safeguarding, and Essex Fire and Rescue, all of whom had no comments to make. 
 
The Objections related to Prevention of Crime and Disorder, Prevention of Public 
Nuisance, and Public Safety. 
 
b)  Presentation of the Application 
 
The Applicant, Mr A Long, said that the object of the business was to provide a fine 
wine shop. They would not be selling anything else such as cigarettes beers or other 
types of drinks. He worked in the fine wine world for some years and had noticed that 
there were no fine wine shops in the area. His business plan was to offer a selection 
of fine wines and to present high end wines. The fine wine selection would be kept to 
the rear of the shop.  
 
This type of establishment would not cause any nuisance or present any danger to 
the neighbourhood. He had spoken to the local businesses, 18 in all, and once he 
had explained the concept, they were happy as they thought it was going to be an Off 
Licence.  
 
The Council’s Legal officer stated that the Council did not have a cumulative impact 
policy and that each case be treated on its own merits. When raising an objection 
under the licensing objectives, speculation was not enough, you needed evidence to 
back up the objection showing that it relates to the premises in question.  
 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee  3 November 2020 

3 

c) Questions for the Applicant from the Sub-Committee 
 
The Sub-Committee had no questions for the applicant. 
 
d) Questions for the Applicant from the Objectors 
 
There were no objectors present. 
 
e)  Closing Statement from the Applicant 
 
Mr Long repeated that this was just to be a fine wine shop and would enhance and 
invigorate the area. 
 
f) Consideration of the Application by the Sub-Committee 
 
The Chairman advised that the Sub-Committee would go into private session to 
consider the application. Therefore, the webcast was stopped and would resume 
when the private session was completed. 
 
During their deliberations the Sub-Committee received no further advice from the 
Legal Officer present. The Sub-Committee considered what was appropriate to 
promote the four licensing objectives and the relevant parts of the Council’s 
Licensing Policy and the Home Office’s guidance. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The decision of the sub-committee was that the application for a premises licence in 
respect of ll Vino, 28 Queens Road, Buckhurst Hill, Essex IG9 5BY be granted 
subject to the following conditions which they considered were reasonable and 
proportionate for the promotion of the licensing objectives: 
 
1. The conditions which are consistent with the Operating Schedule and would 

not undermine the licensing objectives. 
 

2. Also attached are the mandatory conditions contained in Sections 19 -21 of 
the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
The applicants and the objectors were reminded of their right of appeal to the 
Magistrates Court within 21 days of date of the written notification of this decision. 
 

55. POST OFFICE, 7 QUEENS ROAD, BUCKHURST HILL, ESSEX,      IG9 5BZ  
 
The three Councillors that presided over this item were Councillors P Keska 
(Chairman), L Mead and D Stocker. The Chairman introduced the Members and 
Officers present. The Chairman welcomed the participants to the Sub-Committee. In 
attendance for the application were the applicant, Mr G Sarwar, and his agent Mr A 
Newman. Councillor J Share-Bernia was present as an objector. 
 
a) Application before the Sub-Committee 
 
The Licensing Compliance Officer, H Gould, informed the Sub-Committee that an 
application has been made by Golam Sarwar of Sarwar Trading Ltd for a new 
premises licence at the Post Office, 7 Queens Road, Buckhurst Hill, Essex, IG9 5BZ. 
  
The application was for a new Premises Licence at this Post Office and convenience 
store which offered greeting cards, stationary, confectionary and soft drinks. 



Licensing Sub-Committee  3 November 2020 

4 

 
They sought to include the Sale of Alcohol for consumption off the premises from 
Monday – Saturday between 09:00 hrs and 19:00 hrs. for which the premises 
opening hours were the same. 
 
The application was initially received on the 19th August 2020, however the 
publishing of the notice in a local newspaper within 10 working days of the start of the 
application, was not met. For this reason, the consultation period had been restarted 
on the 8th September 2020. 
 
The Operating Schedule set out conditions which would be attached to the licence, if 
this application was granted.   
 
The Responsible Authorities had received a copy of the application. It was also 
advertised at the premises and in a local newspaper. 
 
All residences and businesses within 150 meters radius of the premises had been 
individually consulted.  
 
The authority had received two representations both from local Councillors.  
 
Responses had also been received from Public Health, Environmental Health, Essex 
Police, Trading Standards and Essex County Fire & Rescue Service, who had made 
no objections.   
 
b) Presentation of the Application 
 
The Applicants Agent, Mr Newman, stated that the applicant had made this 
application in order to help the business survive. The fact that other premises in the 
area also sold alcohol was completely irrelevant. None of the responsible authorities 
had made any representations and little or no credible representations had been 
made. Mr Newman then went through the relevant laws covering an application like 
this and some relevant case law. 
 
c) Questions for the Applicant from the Sub-Committee  
 
The Sub-Committee had no questions for the applicant. 
 
d) Questions for the Applicant from the Objectors 
 
The objector had no questions for the applicant. 
 
e) Presentation from the Objector 
 
The objector, Councillor J Share-Bernia, explained that she was a Town and District 
Councillor who also lived near the shop. She wondered if there would be room in 
there to sell the alcohol as it was a small shop. She felt that Queens Road was 
saturated with premises selling alcohol and this would result in anti-social behaviour 
and vandalism, she noted that the nearby play areas had been vandalised and that it 
would cost the taxpayer to put it right. As local councillors they received reports of 
anti-social behaviour in the park and the nearby road tunnel. 
 
The Council’s Legal officer stated that the Council did not have a cumulative impact 
policy and that each case be treated on its own merits. When raising an objection 
under the licensing objectives, speculation was not enough, you needed evidence to 
back up the objection showing that it relates to the premises in question.  



Licensing Sub-Committee  3 November 2020 

5 

 
f) Questions for the Objector from the Sub-Committee 
 
The Sub-Committee had no questions for the objector. 
 
g) Questions for the Objector from the Applicant 
 
Mr Newman noted that no evidence had been produced, there was a complete lack 
of evidence and even the Police had not made a representation on this application. 
 
h)  Closing Statement from the Objector 
 
Councillor J Share-Bernia commented that they were like a village in Buckhurst Hill 
and that the Queens Road was saturated with off sales premises. 
 
i) Closing Statement from the Applicant 
 
The applicant Agent finished by saying that this was not a cumulative zone and that 
the applicant was a responsible owner and a postmaster who lived on the premises. 
 
j) Consideration of the Application by the Sub-Committee 
 
The Chairman advised that the Sub-Committee would go into private deliberations to 
consider the application. Therefore, the webcast was stopped and would resume 
when the private session was completed.  
 
During their deliberations the Sub-Committee received no further advice from the 
Legal Officer present. The Sub-Committee considered what was appropriate to 
promote the four licensing objectives and the relevant parts of the Council’s 
Licensing Policy and the Home Office’s guidance. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The decision of the sub-committee was that the application for a premises licence in 
respect of the Post Office, 7 Queens Road, Buckhurst Hill, Essex, IG9 5BZ, be 
granted subject to the following conditions which they considered were reasonable 
and proportionate for the promotion of the licensing objectives: 
 

1. The conditions which are consistent with the Operating Schedule and will not 
undermine the licensing objectives. 

2. Also attached are the mandatory conditions contained in Sections 19 -21 of 
the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

The applicants and the objectors are reminded of their right of appeal to the 
Magistrates Court within 21 days of date of the written notification of this decision. 
 
 

 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


